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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 
 
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS 
INTERNATIONAL GMBH and 
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS 
USA, INC., 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY, 
Defendant. 

 

 

Civil Action No. 
1:18-cv-12029-ADB 

 
TEVA’S MOTION FOR POST-TRIAL RELIEF 

 
Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 56.1, Plaintiffs Teva 

Pharmaceuticals International GmbH and Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. (together, “Teva”) 

move for the following post-trial relief: 

• Supplemental lost profits and reasonable royalty damages pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 
§ 284 for the period from July 1, 2022 through October 31, 2022; 

• Enhanced damages pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 284; 

• An ongoing royalty pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 283 to be applied to Lilly sales of 
Emgality® in the United States occurring from November 1, 2022 through the 
expiration of the Zeller patents; 

• Taxable costs under 28 U.S.C. § 1920; 

• Attorneys’ fees pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 285; 

• Pre-judgment interest for the period from October 1, 2018 through December 30, 
2022; and 

• Post-judgment interest pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1961. 

A proposed final judgment reflecting this relief is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

This Motion is supported by the following concurrently-filed documents: 

• Memorandum in Support of Teva’s Motion for Post-Trial Relief; 
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• Declaration of Robert Frederickson III in Support of Teva’s Motion for Post-Trial 
Relief; 

• Declaration of Lisa J. Cameron on behalf of Teva Pharmaceuticals International 
GmbH and Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.; 

• Teva’s Bill of Costs (Form AO-133); and 

• Declaration of Robert Frederickson III in Support of Teva’s Bill of Costs. 

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(d), Teva respectfully requests oral argument.  
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Dated:  January 27, 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
Natasha E. Daughtrey (pro hac vice) 
Sean M. Anderson (pro hac vice) 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
601 S. Figueroa St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
Tel.: (213) 426-2500 
Fax: (213) 623-1673 
ndaughtrey@goodwinlaw.com 
sanderson@goodwinlaw.com 
 
Madeline R. DiLascia (pro hac vice) 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
1900 N Street N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
Tel.:  (202) 346-4000 
Fax:  (202) 204-7250 
mdilascia@goodwinlaw.com 
 
Audie Soucy (pro hac vice) 
Grace P. Truong (pro hac vice) 
Gabriel B. Ferrante (pro hac vice) 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
The New York Times Building 
620 8th Ave 
New York, NY 10018 
Tel.:  (212) 813-8800 
Fax:  (212) 355-3333 
asoucy@goodwinlaw.com 
gtruong@goodwinlaw.com 
gferrante@goodwinlaw.com 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
/s/ Robert Frederickson III 
Douglas J. Kline (BBO# 556680)  
Elaine Herrmann Blais (BBO# 656142)  
Robert Frederickson III (BBO# 670111) 
Molly Grammel (BBO# 688439) 
Kevin P. Martin (BBO# 655222) 
Joshua S. Weinger (BBO# 690814) 
Alexandra Lu (BBO# 691114) 
Eric T. Romeo (BBO# 691591) 
Kathleen A. McGuinness (BBO# 693760) 
Tara R. Thigpen (BBO# 707508) 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
100 Northern Avenue 
Boston, MA 02210 
Tel.: (617) 570-1000 
Fax: (617) 523-1231 
dkline@goodwinlaw.com 
kmartin@goodwinlaw.com 
eblais@goodwinlaw.com 
rfrederickson@goodwinlaw.com 
mgrammel@goodwinlaw.com 
jweinger@goodwinlaw.com 
alu@goodwinlaw.com 
eromeo@goodwinlaw.com 
kmcguinness@goodwinlaw.com 
tthigpen@goodwinlaw.com 

 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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LR 7.1(a)(2) CERTIFICATION 
 

I, Robert Frederickson III, hereby certify that Plaintiffs’ counsel conferred with 

Defendant’s counsel regarding this motion and attempted in good faith to resolve or narrow the 

issues presented in this motion.  Lilly opposes this motion. 

 
/s/ Robert Frederickson III 
Robert Frederickson III 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Robert Frederickson III, hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing document, filed under 

seal with the Clerk’s office of the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, 

will be sent electronically to all counsel of record on January 27, 2023. 

 
/s/ Robert Frederickson III 
Robert Frederickson III (BBO# 670111) 
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
100 Northern Avenue 
Boston, MA 02210 
Tel.: (617) 570-1000 
Fax: (617) 523-1231 
rfrederickson@goodwinlaw.com 
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